

SECTION-IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 15446 OF 2013
(Application for bail)

IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 892 OF 2009
SELVARAJ @ CHINNAPAIYAN APPELLANT
VERSUS
STATE TR. INSP. OF POLICE RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

This is an appeal by way of Special Leave granted vide this Court's Order dated 13th April, 2009. Sole Respondent-State has not entered appearance though received certificate of service received from the High Court. Counsel for the appellant has also filed proof of service of notice of motion on Standing Counsel. He has on 2nd July, 2013 also filed an affidavit that he went to serve the notice on State but the state refused to receive the notice of motion.

It is submitted that for non filing of additional documents by counsel for the appellant) the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 9th January, 2013 when the following order was passed :-

"Ld. counsel for the appellant submits that no further steps are required. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule."

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed additional documents so far.

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has filed fresh application for bail (Registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 15446 of 2013) and the said application is included in the paper books.

The application above mentioned is therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 12th day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. C. K. Sasi, Adv.
C3/km

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

